Document Pack

. P Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
cmeor Sir Gar B Prif Weftredu,
K o ief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
Q2 A County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
un, C
ty Cou®™

THURSDAY 4™ FEBRUARY 2016

TO0: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN
THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10:00AM
ON FRIDAY 12™ FEBRUARY 2016, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

&3¢ PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Matthew Hughes

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029

Fax: 01267 224911

E-Mail: mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Y
crer Sir Gﬁ"y' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthensh Ire www.carmarthenshire gowwales
r-

e
— A
”"'f':,-r o



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP — 5§ MEMBERS

1. Councillor J.M. Charles
2. Councillor J.K. Howell
3. Councillor J. Owen

4, Councillor G.B. Thomas
5. Councillor J. Thomas

INDEPENDENT GROUP — 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor W.R.A. Davies

2. Councillor H.l. Jones

3. Councillor H.B. Shepardson

4. Councillor E.G. Thomas (Vice-Chair)

LABOUR GROUP -4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair)
2. Councillor S.L. Davies

3. Councillor T. Devichand

4, Councillor S. Matthews

Can‘marthenshira:

by
o Sir Gar %l your counciL doitonline

www.carmarthenshire govwales

=

B T
¥



10.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

THE CARMARTHENSHIRE HOMES STANDARD PLUS
(CHS+) ‘DELIVERING WHAT MATTERS’

AFFORDABLE HOMES DELIVERY PLAN

EXPLANATIONS FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF
SCRUTINY REPORTS

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND
REFERRALS UPDATE

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF
THE MEETING HELD ON THE 15™ JANUARY 2016

by
o Sir Gar %l your counciL doitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
i, =

o
¥ 2]

[...]
15 January 16 12 February 16 24 March 16
Community Task | Older Persons 10 | T&F Monitoring Half-Yearly Non-HRA HRA Budget, Carmarthenshire | T&F Monitoring
& Finish Final Year Plan (Jointly | Report — Planning | Performance Revenue Budget | Service Charges | Home Standards | Report — Planning
Report — Empty with the SC&H Enforcement Monitoring Consultation and Rent Setting | Plus Business Enforcement
Properties Committee) (Jointly with 2015/16 2016/17 -2018/19 | 2016/17 Plan 2016 — 2019 | (Jointly with

Planning) Planning)

Draft CCC Annual | Affordable Alternative Communities Non-HRA Capital | Review of the Affordable Leisure Services
Report 14/15 and | Housing Plan Management Performance Budget Access to Social Housing Delivery | Division Annual
Improvement (Jointly with the Options for Management Consultation Housing Policy Plan Update and Input
Plan 15/16 SC&H Leisure Framework 2016/17 — into the Business

Committee) 2020/21 Plan 2016/17
WG Home Budget Community Levy Actions & Economic
Improvement Monitoring Infrastructure Referrals Update | Development
Loan Scheme 2015/16 Viability Report Update
Community Performance Supporting
Scrutiny Annual Management People Prog.
Report 2014/15 Referral (P&R) Update
Community Planning Annual Budget
Scrutiny FWP Performance Monitoring
2015/16 Report 2015/16
EOY Budget Pre-application
Monitoring Planning Fees
2014/15
EOY Budget
Performance Monitoring
Monitoring 2015/16
2014/15
Actions & Actions &
Referrals Update Referrals Update




Agenda Iltem 6

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12" FEBRUARY 2016

The Carmarthenshire Homes Standard PLUS (CHS+)
‘Delivering What Matters’

To consider and comment on the following issues:
The Scrutiny Committee is requested to recommend to Executive Board that it:

e Confirm the vision of CHS+ and the financial and delivery programme over the next
three years.

e Confirm submission of the plan to the Welsh Government.

Reasons:

e To ensure we support tenants and residents through improving our s
[...]
een working to deliver the published work programmes to our
tenants’ homes.

These programmes were completed at the end of 2015.

As part of the CHS+, which has been developed with tenants and partners, we have
made a commitment to:

e Support tenants and residents around things like Welfare Reform, getting services
right, saving tenants money in the home, digital inclusion and active ageing

e Keep investing in homes to maintain standards
¢ Provide more homes to increase supply of affordable housing

This year’s plan builds on this by and provides the detail on the actions we will deliver as
well as how we will pay for it.

wor Sir GapA EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline Page 9
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



What will we deliver?

The following provides a brief summary:

Residents

Supporting Tenants and We will:

Ensure all homes receive an annual home “MOT”
Implement, in conjunction with tenants, the
findings of the review of housing repairs
Continue to support community initiatives in
sheltered housing, fuel clubs and credit unions

Investing in existing homes | We will:

Complete CHS work to homes where tenants have
previously refused work

Maintain homes that have had CHS work,
replacing components based on condition

Identify improvements to the CHS, particularly
around energy efficiency

Look at changing/converting homes that are not
suitable

Continue to look at future options for garage sites
and land we currently own

Providing more homes We will:

Provide resources to enable the delivery of the
Affordable Homes Delivery Plan (Over £19 million
over the next three years, and £31 million over the
next five years).

Recommendation

That the Committee recommend to Executive Board that it:

e Confirm the vision of CHS+ and the financial and delivery programme over the next

three years.

e Confirm submission of the plan to the Welsh Government.

DETAILED REPORT YES — The Carm
[...]
0
Interest -48 -72 -100
Recharges from other departments) -366 -370 -375
Grants / other income -1,031 -707 -721
TOTAL -37,920 -38,857 -40,385

HRA END OF YEAR POSITION

Budget Budget Budget
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
(£000s’) (£000s’) (£000s’)

Balance Brought Forward -7,916 -12,804 -17,880
HRA Budgeted Surplus (-) / Deficit (+) -4,888 -5,076 -5,905
BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD -12,804 -17,879 -23,785

P
5 oo



Agenda Item 7

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12" FEBRUARY 2016

Affordable Homes Delivery Plan

To consider and comment on the following issues:
The Scrutiny Committee is requested to recommend to Executive Board that it:

o Confirm the strategy to utilise our existing options to maximise the supply of
affordable homes over the next five years.

e Look at options to maximise the number of new build homes that could be delivered
and provide recommendations by September 2016.

e Confirm the action area approach for delivering more affordable homes in different
parts of the County.

Reasons:

e The purpose of this plan is to explain how we will deliver over 1000 additional
affordable homes over the next five years, with a total investment exceeding £60m.
We will also explain how we can nearly double the number of additional homes by
developing delivery options for new build schemes.

e The plan also explains where these homes will be, what resources are currently
available and how we could potentially deliver more affordable homes in the future.

o To enable the delivery of over 1000 affordable homes by being flexible in terms of
current options and delivering what people have asked for as part of the ‘Affordable
Housing Commitment’.

e To utilise a variety of solutions to maximise the supply of affordable homes across
the County.

e To look at further increasing the supply of affordable homes by using our land asset
creatively and working in partnership with the private sector to ensure that more new
build homes are delivered.

e To ensure that the supply of affordable
[...]
ct grant/loan or bond provided by Council to

providers (e.g. housing housing association. Land assets may also be
association) used with the housing association providing the
finance.

Funding required estimated at £81m (based on
58% grant)

Developments through a Local | Council invests land, partner provides funding and
Housing Company /Special house building/marketing expertise.

purpose vehicle/ Local Asset
backed vehicle/Joint Venture® Funding required estimated at £99m

Options on the preferred delivery model will be provided to members by September
2016.

Recommendation 2: To look at options to maximise the number of new build
homes that could be delivered and provide recommendations to members by
September 2016.

visibility of council involveraent Sir Gar Www.sirgar. lyw.cymru

® Will offer different approaches to tax ogoroff baéf‘eﬁ W& R%r?wgﬁ‘%?ﬁﬁwblic interests and
CarmarthenshJ
N

g <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
ity Cos® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 34



How many homes will be delivered in different areas of the County?

Areas of highest housing need are distributed across the county and it will be important
that our overall delivery strategy reflects this.

As a result, we have developed four ‘Action Areas’. These areas have been developed
by building up the wards in the county into distinct areas, which link to a degree of
cultural identity which people can relate to.

These are:

1. Ammanford & the Amman Valley

2. Carmarthen & the West

3. Carmarthenshire Rural & Market Towns
4. Llanelli & District

Appendix B confirms our approach to carrying out the housing needs surveys in the
Carmarthenshire Rural and Market Towns area.

Recommendation 3: To confirm the action area approach for delivering more
affordable homes in different parts of the County.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? | YES - Affordable Housing Delivery Plan

wor Sir GapA EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o, <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline Page 35
[...]
llis
consultation process to investigate ways to ensure
lettings are conducted in a timely and efficient way.
Gweinyddiaeth a'r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu
Administration and Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny 20f2



Agenda Item 10

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15" JANUARY 2016

Present: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair)

Councillors: J.M. Charles, J.K. Howell, J. Owen, G.B. Thomas, J. Thomas, S.L.
Davies, T. Devichand, W.R.A. Davies, H.l. Jones, H.B. Shepardson,
E.G. Thomas

Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett — Substitute for Councillor S. Matthews

Also present:

Councillor L.D. Evans — Executive Board Member (EBM) Housing

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr. C. Moore — Director of Corporate Services;

Mr. R. Staines — Head of Housing and Public Protection;

Mr. J. Willis — Housing Services Manager (Advice & Options)

Ms. R. Parkinson — Team Leader (Housing Advice)

Mr. S. Williams — Senior Accountant

Mr. M.S. Davies — Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen (10:00 — 11:45am)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. Matthews.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor T. Devichand | Item 7 — Review of the | Landlord
Access to Social
Housing Policy

Councillor G.B. Thomas | Item 7 — Review of the | Landlord
Access to Social
Housing Policy

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

P N
oneor Sir Gar B

Carmarthenshire . .
6 a2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 67



PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
None were received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at
its next meeting scheduled for the 12™" February 2016.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items be noted.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND HOUSING RENT SETTING 2016/17
(REVENUE AND CAPITAL)

The Committee considered the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and
Housing Rent Setting for 2016/17 which was being presented as part of the budget
consultation process. The report, a revised version of which was circulated,
reflected the latest proposals contained in the Housing Revenue Account Business
Plan, which was the primary financial planning tool for delivering the
Carmarthenshire Homes Standard Plus (CHS+).

The following issues were raised in relation to the report and its appendices:

e The Committee was advised that under the original Carmarthenshire Homes
Standard programme all work requested by tenants had been completed;

¢ Interms of sewage charges it was pointed out that where properties were not
connected to the mains sewage, and this was particularly the case in rural
areas, tenants could apply for assistance to ensure appropriate arrangements
were in place. The Head of Housing and Public Protection agreed to check
that no tenants were paying Welsh Water excessively for any arrangement;

¢ |t was clarified that service charges primarily related to sheltered housing
schemes and flats and the Head of Housing and Public Protection agreed to
circulate Members with a breakdown of the service charges. Tenants
automatically received a breakdown;

o Concerns were expressed over the possible impact of the rent increases
proposed particularly where tenants were not in full time employment and/or
had to pay for school transport;

¢ Rents charged by Housing Associations were currently in the region of £8.00-
10.00 per week above the Council’'s charges but the Welsh Government
wished to see a move towards one level charge over about 5 years;

¢ The Director of Corporate Services, in response to a query, agreed to circulate
members with details of the long term loans raised to fund the exit from the
HRAS [Housing Revenue Account Subsidy];

¢ |t was agreed that a more appropriate description of Table 2 in the report would

o Sir GALIA EICH CYNGORar
[...]
nly
likely to be considered for hard to let properties;

The view was expressed that when letting such properties the knock on effect
for established local communities should be considered:;

The Head of Housing and Public Protection commented that a system would

o Sir GALIA EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
6 a2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 69



be put in place to ensure members were made aware of empty council
properties.

Officers were thanked for all their work in connection with the Review.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

7.1 That the report be endorsed as the basis for consultation subject to
the term ‘Homeless but not in priority need’ being amended to
‘Homeless with special requirements’;

7.2  That a further review of the lettings process be commissioned as part

of the consultation process to investigate ways to ensure lettings are
conducted in a timely and efficient way.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee considered the explanation for the non submission of a report on
EU and externally funded programmes.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be
noted.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON 10th DECEMBER 2015

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10™
December 2015 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir GALIA EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
omser Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
6 a2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
Page 70 iy o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 THE CARMARTHENSHIRE HOMES STANDARD PLUS (CHS+) 'DELIVERING WHAT MATTERS'
	Report

	7 AFFORDABLE HOMES DELIVERY PLAN
	Report

	8 EXPLANATIONS FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS
	9 COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	Report

	10 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 15TH JANUARY 2016



Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12" FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair)

Councillors: J.M. Charles, S.L. Davies, W.R.A. Davies, T. Devichand, J.K.
Howell, H.l. Jones, S. Matthews, J. Owen, H.B. Shepardson,
E.G. Thomas (Vice-Chair), G.B. Thomas

Also present:

Councillor L.D. Evans — Executive Board Member (Housing)
Councillor D.M. Jenkins — Executive Board Member (Resources)

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr. R. Staines — Head of Housing and Public Protection
Mr. M. Hughes — Assistant Consultant

Venue: Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen (10:00am — 12:00pm)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Thomas and from
Councillor M. Gravell (Executive Board Member for Regeneration & Leisure).

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4, PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public questions were received.

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at
its next meeting scheduled for the 24th March 2016.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items be noted.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

b ¥
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



THE CARMARTHENSHIRE HOMES STANDARD PLUS (CHS+) 'DELIVERING
WHAT MATTERS'

The Committee considered the Carmarthenshire Homes Standard Plus (CHS+)
Programme Plan for 2016-2019. Members were advised that the CHS+
programme was grounded in the work of the previous Carmarthenshire Home
Standard programme, completed in 2015, in order to maintain and improve on the
work already undertaken. Three key aspects of the Plan were to:

e Support tenants and residents with issues such as Welfare Reform, getting
services right, saving tenants money in the home, digital inclusion and active
ageing

e Investing in homes to maintain standards

e Provide more homes to increase supply of affordable housing

The Committee welcomed the Plan and thanked the Head of Housing & Public
Protection and his staff for the excellent work that had already been achieved and
the continued support provided by officers to the Council’s tenants.

The following issues were raised in relation to the report:

Reference was made to the programme of housing repairs and reference was
made to certain houses in the same estates being repaired or re-rendered whilst
others were not. The Head of Housing & Public Protection informed the Committee
that the re-rendering programme was undertaken on the basis of need which
would suggest why some houses had been completed and not others. He
informed the Committee that a review of the rendering / painting programme was
being carried out by the Environment Department and that communication with
local members on such matters was essential.

In response to a question on investing in existing housing stock, the Head of
Housing & Public Protection reminded the Committee that the Authority had a
legal duty to maintain the houses upgraded under the former CHS programme at
this level as well as improving the ‘affordability’ of the homes by making them
cheaper to run by installing energy efficient light bulbs for instance. Any
improvements or replacements identified by officers during the annual ‘home
checks’ would be included on an on-going work programme. The Authority was
also seeking to change or convert homes that were not suitable for current needs
as well as improving the appearance of the estates themselves.

It was asked how often Carbon Monoxide monitors were checked. The Head of
Housing & Public Protection reminded the Committee that Carmarthenshire
County Council had been the first Authority to include Carbon Monoxide monitors
as standard, which was above the national requirements. He informed the
Committee that these monitors along with smoke alarms and appliances such as
boilers and fires were checked on an annual basis.

Clarification was sought as to the reason for increasing the provision to write-off
bad debts as the report also stated that rent arrears had reduced during the past
twelve months. The Head of Housing & Public Protection informed the Committee
that this write-off provision was available in order to assist tenants who might be
struggling to pay their rent and to stay in their homes. The intention was to prevent

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
N

Carmarthenshire . .
2 YOuRr counciL doitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

(o
gy con®



potential eviction by working more flexibly with tenants to manage their debts. He
reassured the Committee that for those who could pay but refused to, the Authority
did undertake approximately 20 evictions per year.

In response to a comment on the decisions of some tenants to turn down
improvements to their properties, the Head of Housing & Public Protection
acknowledged that there was provision within the programme to accommodate
requests from these tenants, should they wish to do so. Properties that had not
been upgraded to the CHS were typically upgraded when they became vacant.

A question was asked as to the involvement of tenants in the new programme.
The Head of Housing & Public Protection stated that the success of the initial CHS
programme was due to the tenant involvement in the process. However, now that
the programme had drawn to a close, officers would be looking at new ways of
engaging with tenants, especially as traditional methods such as community
meetings were not so well attended. New methods of engagement such as the use
of social media would be explored further.

Further detail of the plan to provide more homes was sought. The Head of
Housing & Public Protection informed the Committee that the Authority was
seeking opportunities to utilise Housing Revenue Account (HRA) funding to
increase the number of tenancies managed by the Authority’s own Social Lettings
Agency, bring empty homes back into use, buy back private homes.

Reference was made to garage sites and it was asked whether these could be
better utilised, to provide additional parking for instance. The Head of Housing &
Public Protection reminded the Committee that there were approximately 1,500
garages/garage plots across the county and their status (e.g. whether they were
rented through separate tenancy agreements or privately owned) also varied
greatly from site to site. To date, the service’s approach had been to work on a
site-by-site basis rather than implement an authority-wide approach, as it was the
local tenants and elected members that knew what was best for each site. He
added that whilst there was no maintenance programme in place for garages,
there were some funds available to assist local communities to transform garage
sites. However, the final decision for what to do with specific sites had to be made
by the local communities. The Head of Housing & Public Protection also
suggested that officers present a comprehensive report on garage sites to the
Committee at a future date.

Reference was made to the appearance of many estates and it was suggested
that one option for improvement would be to collect grass cuttings, rather than
letting them rot on the newly mowed grass. The Head of Housing & Public
Protection informed the Committee that there was currently some work underway
in conjunction with the Environment Department to extend the grass cutting
programme as the growing season appeared to be increasing due to the variable
climatic conditions of recent years. However, he added that the Authority did not
collect cuttings as this added approximately £300,000 to the cost of cutting.

Additional suggestions were made regarding the appearance of the Authority’s
housing estates including using smaller grassed areas for additional parking as
well as planting wild flowers to assist with biodiversity. The Head of Housing &
Public Protection acknowledged the suggestions and added that estates had not
been built to accommodate 2 or more vehicles per household. If a community

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

b ¥
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



approached the Authority with such proposals, officers would consider it as part of
an environmental improvement scheme but there would need to be strong
community backing and a business case made via the HRA business process. He
added that for other improvement projects such as planting flowers, this was again
an activity that could be proposed by local tenants and he referred to a recent
project through which a home improvement store had donated flowers and
bedding plants to a particular estate as part of the time credits programme. In
response to a further query on time credits, he advised the Committee that the
programme was not fully operational across the county as yet but to date,
approximately 10,000 hours of additional voluntary activity had been recorded. He
agreed to circulate further details of the programme to the Committee.

Clarification was sought as to the links with the Swansea Bay City Region. The
Head of Housing & Public Protection suggested that the CHS programme had
arguably been the largest regeneration project undertaken in the county to date
and it was felt that the benefits of the housing improvements realised should be
catalogued. Officers were currently preparing a paper in conjunction with other
housing practitioners which linked in with previous research work with Cardiff and
Swansea Universities which had focussed on the health and well-being of tenants
and the link with housing standards.

In response to a question on the installation of Wi-Fi facilities in sheltered
schemes, the Head of Housing & Public Protection stated that this was available in
the communal areas only as individual tenants often had their own private
telephone lines and internet access in their own rooms.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:
6.1 The report be received.

6.2 It be recommended to the Executive Board that it confirm the vision of
CHS+ and the financial and delivery programme over the next three years.

6.3 It be recommended to the Executive Board that it confirm submission of the
plan to the Welsh Government.

AFFORDABLE HOMES DELIVERY PLAN

The Committee considered the draft Affordable Homes Delivery Plan which
provided details as to how the Authority intended to deliver more homes. It also
outlined what resources would be used. The Committee noted that the initial
programme aimed to deliver over a 1,000 additional affordable homes during the
next five years, with a total investment exceeding £60m.

The following issues were raised in relation to the report and its appendices:

It was suggested that there was a difference between the ‘needs’ and ‘wants’ of
the county’s residents and that proposals to provide affordable housing should be
carefully assessed for different areas. The Head of Housing & Public Protection
stated that there was simply not enough resources available to fund everyone’s
wishes but that targeting help where the need was highest, in both urban and rural
areas, would be the Authority’s approach. However, he suggested that whilst the

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
N

Carmarthenshire . .
2 YOuRr counciL doitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

(o
gy con®



expressed need matched the population figures in some areas, officers felt that
there was an under-reporting of need in other areas and that further work was
needed to ensure that the data was as accurate as possible.

It was asked what impact the different affordable home delivery models would
have on tenants. The Head of Housing & Public Protection reminded the
committee that following recent changes, tenants of local authorities and social
housing associations had the same type of contract but that this didn’t apply to
those renting in the private sector. He stated that the Local Authority could provide
genuinely affordable homes for rent if the properties were under its control,
regardless of how they were built or procured. However, the Welsh Government
would soon be requiring that local authority rents be brought into line with those of
social housing associations and this would mean some difficult conversations with
housing tenants in the near future.

It was suggested that the ideal delivery model would be for the Local Authority to
build new homes on Council-owned land. The Executive Board Member for
Housing agreed but that in order to make the available resources stretch further,
utilisation of different models and ‘thinking outside the box’ provided the Authority
with different opportunities to make the best use of its money. Building in-house
gave the Authority very limited scope for further borrowing due to financial
constraints imposed on it by the Welsh Government. She made reference to a
recent visit to Flintshire to view an example of a local trading company model and
noted that additional visits to Birmingham and Ealing were planned in the near
future.

Concern was expressed that tenants of social housing associations might not be
afforded the same support as the Council’'s tenants, especially in relation to
managing rent arrears and so on. The Head of Housing & Public Protection
reminded the Committee that Social Housing Associations were regulated by the
Welsh Government but that ultimately, their rents were higher than those of local
authorities. He noted that some agencies had a twin-track rent policy which
included ‘normal’ and ‘affordable’ rents. However, whilst the definition of
‘affordable’ was open to interpretation, its level was set by the Welsh Government.
The Head of Housing & Public Protection also noted that the Social Lettings
Agency initiative was a highly successful and cost effective way of getting more
families into affordable homes by treating privately owned property as part of the
county’s affordable housing stock. However, he reassured the Committee that with
regards to this Plan, all Local Authority stock would be subject to its own rents.

In response to a question about the resources to support the work of returning
empty properties to use, the Head of Housing & Public Protection informed the
Committee that plans were in place to increase the support for the officer
undertaking this work.

In response to a query regarding the Selective Licensing Scheme in Llanelli, the
Head of Housing & Public Protection reminded the Committee that this was a
Council scheme aimed at reducing anti-social behaviour in a particular area of the
town and to date, about 50% of the landlords had registered. He was uncertain as
to how many of these had passed on the management of their properties to the
Authority’s Social Lettings Agency but he agreed to clarify this for committee
members.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

b ¥
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



It was asked whether there was room for flexibility in terms of rent setting for
properties offered through the Authority’s Social Lettings Agency. The Head of
Housing & Public Protection stated that this was the case but that the Agency in
operating outside the confines of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), was
influenced by the local housing allowance limits. However, should members agree
to utilise the HRA to bring more properties on board, there would be more scope to
negotiate the amount of rent based on commercial rents in the local area.

It was asked whether other delivery models would be proposed. The Head of
Housing & Public Protection suggested that there might well be other models for
members to consider but that these would be presented to the Committee in due
course and that ultimately, this would be a decision for the County Council.

It was suggested that £60m might not be sufficient in order to achieve the target of
a 1,000 new affordable homes and it was asked whether the Planning Division
was supporting Housing & Public Protection Services in ensuring that affordable
homes were made available through the planning process. The Head of Housing &
Public Protection reminded the Committee that the planning process was out of his
officers’ control but that officers from his division along with representatives from
Corporate Property and Planning were now working together to ensure that the
Authority was getting the most out of all planning applications as possible in terms
of affordable homes and other community benefits.

Reference was made to the time it appeared to take to get empty properties back
into use. The Executive Board Member for Housing acknowledged that all elected
members had empty properties in their respective wards but it didn’t necessarily
mean that they were in areas of greatest need. Officers needed to be careful in not
refurbishing properties which in turn would become hard to let due to their location
in an extremely rural area.

Concern was expressed that new affordable housing might be built in action areas
lacking infrastructure such as regular bus services and other local amenities, or
that planning constraints might also impact on the viability of certain sites,
especially in rural areas. It was proposed that when preparing future proposals for
the action areas, due consideration be given to their deliverability and
sustainability, including matters such as the suitability of the existing local
infrastructure (e.g. local amenities) and potential planning constraints. The
Committee agreed to this proposal.

Asked if it was the intention of officers to consult local elected members on what
might be built in their wards, the Head of Housing & Public Protection reassured
the Committee that elected members’ local knowledge was essential when
proposing sites for affordable homes.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

7.1  The report be received.

7.2 It be recommended to the Executive Board that it confirm the strategy to
utilise our existing options to maximise the supply of affordable homes over
the next five years.

7.3 It be recommended to the Executive Board that it look at options to

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

maximise the number of new build homes that could be delivered and
provide recommendations by September 2016.

7.4 It be recommended to the Executive Board that it confirm the action area
approach for delivering more affordable homes in different parts of the
County.

7.5 It be recommended to the Executive Board that when preparing future
proposals for the action areas, due consideration be given to their
deliverability and sustainability, including matters such as the suitability of
the existing local infrastructure (e.g. local amenities) and potential planning
constraints.

EXPLANATIONS FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS

The Committee considered the explanation for the non-submission of a report on
EU and externally funded programmes.

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted.

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
RESOLVED that the update detailing progress in relation to actions, requests or
referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings, be received.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 15TH JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 15th January 2016 be
signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

b ¥
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



